
First published in the Government *Gazette*, Electronic Edition, on NA at .

No. S 151

**FISHERIES ACT
(CHAPTER 111)**

**FISHERIES (FISHING HARBOUR)
(AMENDMENT) RULES 1998**

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the Fisheries Act, the Minister for National Development hereby makes the following Rules:

Citation and commencement

1. These Rules may be cited as the Fisheries (Fishing Harbour) (Amendment) Rules 1998 and shall come into operation on 1st April 1998.

Amendment of rule 6A

2. Rule 6A (1) of the Fisheries (Fishing Harbour) Rules (R 4) (referred to in these Rules as the principal Rules) is amended by deleting the words “Part I” and substituting the words “Parts I and II”.

Amendment of First Schedule

3. The First Schedule to the principal Rules is amended by deleting the words “PART III” and substituting the words “PART II”.

Deletion and substitution of Second and Third Schedules

4. The Second and Third Schedules to the principal Rules are deleted and the following Schedules substituted therefor:

“SECOND SCHEDULE

Rule 14 (1) (g) and (2)

PART I

Fee for temporary vehicle pass for the use of space
at the wharf and fish market area: